# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

### PRIVATE and SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

#### Chapter 37

AN ACT to Authorize the Beaver Cove Water Company to Utilize the Water of Moosehead Lake.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authorization. The Beaver Cove Water Company, a corporation organized and existing under the general laws of the State of Maine, is authorized to take, hold, divert, use and distribute water from Moosehead Lake to carry out all proper corporate purposes.

Effective September 23, 1971

#### Chapter 38

AN ACT to Validate Proceedings Authorizing the Issuance of Bonds and Notes by School Administrative District No. 22.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not pecome effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the management and control of the public schools located in the Towns of Hampden, Newburgh and Winterport have been assumed by School Administrative District No. 22 which embraces the territory in said municipalities; and

Whereas, the district acquired by gift the Hampden Academy and by vote of the district at a meeting held September 29, 1969, assumed the mortgage indebtedness of said Hampden Academy; and

Whereas, said vote of September 29, 1969, authorized the refinancing of said mortgage debt to convert it into bonded school debt in an amount not to exceed \$405,366.65, and it is now in the financial best interests of the district to do so; and

Whereas, doubt exists whether the procedures in connection with the voting at said meeting complied with the requirements of the Revised Statutes, Title 30, section 2061 to 2064 and Title 20, section 225, thus raising doubts as to the legality of the proceedings taken to authorize the assumption of debt and the issuance of bonds or notes and other action taken in connection therewith; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authorization. The school directors of School Administrative District No. 22, composed of the residents of and the territory within the Towns of Hamp-

den, Newburgh and Winterport, are authorized to issue bonds or notes of said district not exceeding the principal amount of \$405,366.65 to refinance the indebtedness assumed with Hampden Academy, without the necessity of further proceedings in the member towns. The proceedings taken in the district meeting held September 29, 1969 to accept Hampden Academy and authorize the refinancing of its debt and all action heretofore taken pursuant thereto by the school directors, officers and agents of said district are hereby confirmed, validated and made effective.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 18, 1971

#### Chapter 39

AN ACT Relating to Salary of Executive Secretary of the Board of Barbers.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the salary of the Executive Secretary of the Board of Barbers has been previously determined by the board to be in the present Range II under the salary schedule of the Personnel Law; and

Whereas, the positions of executive secretary and sanitarian I within the board have been combined by the board as an economy measure; and

Whereas, the board has determined that the salary of the executive secretary should be in Range 14 under the present schedule of the Personnel Law, and has made diligent efforts to have such range change approved by the State Personnel Board; and

Whereas, in order to officially administer the duties of the board and to obtain competent personnel, such range change is necessary; and

Whereas, the salary of the executive secretary is paid from special revenue accounts of the board and not the General Fund; and

Whereas, under section C, chapter 154 of the private and special laws of 1969, special revenue accounts of the board shall not be used for range changes beyond those stated in the board's original budget submitted to the Legislature; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Salary. The salary of the executive secretary of the State Board of Barbers is changed from Range 11 to Range 14 under the present salary schedule of the Personnel Law. Such change shall remain in effect so long